# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7520526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/31/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROLLEASE ACMEDA PTY LTD	
Street Address:	750 EAST MAIN ST	
City:	STAMFORD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06902	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D820322	
Application Number:	15552026	
Application Number:	15552059	
Application Number:	15552185	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)799-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027994000

**Email:** gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY ESAU

Address Line 1: 500 EIGHTH STREET, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY ESAU	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Rollease Acmeda PTY LTD - Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest (Patents)#page1.tif source=Rollease Acmeda PTY LTD - Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest (Patents)#page2.tif source=Rollease Acmeda PTY LTD - Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest (Patents)#page3.tif

507473633 PATENT REEL: 060983 FRAME: 0888

# RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is effective as of the 31st day of August, 2022, by and between:

**ROLLEASE ACMEDA PTY LTD** (ACN 602 498 395), a company organized under the laws of Australia, having an address of 750 East Main St, Stamford, CT 06902 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and

**U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, having an address of 800 Nicollet Mall – Mail Stop BC-MN-H03Q, Minneapolis, MN 55402 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

# $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}}$ :

- A. Assignor and Assignee, among others, are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Syndicated Facility Agreement dated as of August 29, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>").
- B. Assignor and Assignee, among others, are parties to (i) that certain General Security Deed (All Assets) dated as of August 29, 2018, and (ii) that certain General Security Deed (With Exceptions) dated as of August 29, 2018 (collectively, the "Australian Security Agreements").
- C. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents made effective as of November 8, 2018, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2018, at Reel 047458, Frame 0107 (the "Patent Security Agreement").
- D. Assignor has satisfied all of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Secured Obligations under the Australian Security Agreements and requested that Assignee terminate and release its security interests.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:
- 1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Australian Security Agreements or the Patent Security Agreement, as the case may be.
- Termination and Release of Security Interest. Assignee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and all corresponding rights in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom (collectively, the "Released Patents"), and Assignee hereby assigns and transfers to Assignor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to such Released Patents, effective as of the date set forth above.

PATENT REEL: 060983 FRAME: 0889 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Release effective as of the date written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

× .....

Tiner

Series Vice President

RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)

PATENT REEL: 060983 FRAME: 0890

# Exhibit A

TITLE	RECORDED OWNER	APPLICATION NO. APPLICATION DATE	PATENT NO. ISSUE DATE
COVER FOR A TUBULAR MOTOR	ROLLEASE ACMEDA PTY LTD (Australia company)	None	D820322 Jun 26, 2018
LIMITER ASSEMBLY FOR A BLIND	ROLLEASE ACMEDA PTY LTD (Australia company)	15552026 August 18, 2017	None
UNIDIRECTIONAL WINDER	ROLLEASE ACMEDA PTY LTD (Australia company)	15552059 August 18, 2017	None
SPOOL ASSEMBLY FOR A BLIND SYSTEM	ROLLEASE ACMEDA PTY LTD (Australia company)	15552185 August 18, 2017	None

**RECORDED: 09/02/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 060983 FRAME: 0891